

RH303

## GAS STANDARDS ACT 1972

## GAS STANDARDS (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 1995

Made by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

## Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the *Gas Standards (Amendment) Regulations 1995*.

## Principal regulations

2. In these regulations the *Gas Standards Regulations 1983\** are referred to as the principal regulations.

[\* Reprinted as at 26 September 1986.

For amendments to 31 December 1994 see 1993 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, p. 102.]

## Commencement

3. These regulations come into operation on the day on which Part 5 of the *Energy Corporations (Transitional and Consequential Provisions) Act 1994* comes into operation.

## Various references to "Commission" changed to "Director"

4. The principal regulations are amended by deleting "Commission", where it occurs in the provisions referred to in the Table to this regulation, and substituting the following —

" Director "

## Table

8	Schedule 5 items —
12	401 (1) (b) (vi)
13 (1)	402 (b) (ix)
15	402 (c) (iv)
17	404 (b) (v) 413 (3)
19 (3)	418 (3)
28 (4)	501 (1) (b) and (3)
32A (1) and (2)	516 (c)
35A	517 (1)
Schedule 1	

## Regulation 3 amended

5. Regulation 3 (1) of the principal regulations is amended —

- (a) by deleting the definition of "approved" and substituting the following —

"

"approved" means approved by —

- (a) the Director; or  
(b) a person recognized by the Director as a competent authority for that purpose;

”;

- (b) by deleting the definition of "gas";

and

- (c) in the definition of "service apparatus", by deleting ", whether or not the property of the Commission".

#### **Regulation 7 amended**

6. Regulation 7 of the principal regulations is amended by deleting "the passage from and including "is any person for the time being —" to the end of the regulation and substituting the following —

" shall be a person who holds or acts in the office of Director. "

#### **Regulation 16 amended**

7. Regulation 16 of the principal regulations is amended, in paragraph (b), by deleting "at the head office of the Commission in Perth, or at any other office of the Commission" and substituting the following —

" to the Director, at an office "

#### **Regulation 20 amended**

8. Regulation 20 of the principal regulations is amended by deleting "Commission at East Perth" and substituting the following —

" gas supplier "

#### **Regulation 21 amended**

9. Regulation 21 (1) of the principal regulations is amended by deleting paragraphs (a) and (b) and substituting the following —

- "
- (a) the gas supplier;
  - (b) where the installation is mobile, or where the gas supplier is not identifiable, the Director in metropolitan Perth; and
- "

#### **Regulation 35A amended**

10. Regulation 35A of the principal regulations is amended by deleting "whom the authority" and substituting the following —

" which the Director "

#### **Schedule 4 amended**

11. Schedule 4 to the principal regulations is amended —

- (a) in Form 1 and Form 4 —
  - (i) by deleting "THE STATE ENERGY COMMISSION OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA";
  - (ii) by deleting "The State Energy Commission of Western Australia", in each place where it appears, and substituting the following —

" the Director of Energy Safety ";
- (b) in Form 4, by deleting "SECRETARY" and substituting the following —

" Director of Energy Safety "; and

- (c) in Form 5 —
  - (i) by deleting "MINERALS AND"; and
  - (ii) in footnote (2), by deleting "Commission" and substituting the following —
    - " Director of Energy Safety ".

By His Excellency's Command,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Council.

---